

KETAN BANSAL

IPS

Superintendent of Police, Headquarters
First Appellate Authority (under RTI Act)
Police Headquarters (U.T.), 4th floor
Additional Deluxe Building, Sector- 9
U.T., Chandigarh. Telephone: 0172-2760810

ORDER

Appellant : Abhishek,

619, Sector -11, Chandigarh

Public Authority : Chandigarh Police

CPIO : DSP/HQ-Cum- CPIO/Establishment.

CPIOs Reply : 193/RTI-23/CPIO/Estt./UT/ 36041

Dated 01.09.2023.

This is an order on online First Appeal bearing no. PODEP/A/E/23/00094 dated 02/09/2023, preferred by of Sh. Abhishek R/o # 619, Sector -11, Chandigarh. under RTI Act 2005, received in this officer through RTI Request & Appeal Management Information System (RTI-MIS), against the disposal of his online RTI Application bearing No. PODER/R/E/23/00720 dated 20/08/2023 dealt by CPIO/Establishment.

Facts:-

- 2. Vide RTI application dated 02.09.2023, the appellant had sought information on following 04 different points related with posting of steno typist in Chandigarh Police, the same was dealt by CPIO/Establishment, which are as under:
 - i) List of all steno typist working in Chandigarh Police as on 20.08.2023.
 - ii) List of all steno typist working in Chandigarh Police as on 01.07.2023.
 - List of all steno typist working in Chandigarh Police as on 01.01.2017,01.01.2018, 01.01.2019, 01.01.2020, 01.01.2021, 01.01.2022.
 - iv) List of all steno typist working on deputation in Chandigarh Police as on 01.01.2023.
- 3. The appellant is not satisfied with the information supplied by the CPIO/Esstt. vide 193/RTI-23/CPIO/Estt./UT/ 36041 Dated 01.09.2023 against his RTI application and has filed the instant appeal mentioning therein that CPIO provided incomplete, misleading or false information on his RTI application.

4. The Comments of CPIO/Establishment were sought through RTIMIS portal. The CPIO has submitted that the requisite information in 04 different points regarding steno-typist working in Chandigarh Police has already been supplied to the applicant vide this office letter no. 193/RTI-23/CPIO/Estt./UT/ 36041 dated 01.09.2023. Moreover, as per report of concerned branch i.e. E -3, the information requested in point No. 3 is not available as requested by appellant. As per section 7(9) of RTI Act, 2005 "An information shall ordinarily to provided in the form in which it is sought unless it would disproportionately divert the resources of the public authority or would be detrimental to the safety or preservation of the record in question".

DECISION

5. I have considered the appeal filed by the appellant viz-a-viz comments of CPIO/Establishment. The undersigned being first appellant authority is satisfied with the reply of CPIO/Establishment, as the necessary information has already been supplied to the applicant and no further action is warranted on the instant appeal, as such, the appeal is disposed off, accordingly.

(KETAN BANSAL, IPS)

Superintendent of Police, Hqrs.

First Appellate Authority (under RTI Act)

No. D-749-51/Rd/RTI /SP/Hqrs. Dated Chandigarh, the: 21.09.2023 Copies to:-

- 1. Abhishek, # 619, Sector -11, Chandigarh
- 2. CPIO/Establishment -Cum-DSP/Hqrs U.T., Chandigarh
 3. I/C Computer Section

2nd Appellate Authority:- Chief Information Commission, CIC Bhawan, Baba Gangnath Marg, Munrika, New Delhi-110067 within a period of 90 days.. Phone: 26161137 (2nd Appeal limitation period—90 days)